

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

09-09-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2019AP592-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LANCE L. BLACK,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION OF THE
MILWAUKE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JANET C. PROTASIEWICZ, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

TIMOTHY M. BARBER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1036507

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-2340
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
barbertm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
The circuit court’s competency determination is not “totally unsupported by the facts in the record.”	6
A. Competency is a legal determination—not a medical one— based in large part on the court’s observation of the defendant.	7
B. The circuit court’s competency determination was not clearly erroneous because it did not prejudge Black’s competency, there was sufficient evidence to support its competency determination, and the court was not required to accept Dr. Collins’ ultimate medical opinion.	7
1. The circuit court did not prejudge Black’s competency and expressly stated it was “torn” on the issue.	7
2. The court’s observations of Black and Dr. Collins’ testimony support its competency finding.	9

	Page
3. The circuit court was not required to accept Dr. Collins' ultimate medical opinion on competency.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Commitment of Kienitz</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 423, 597 N.W.2d 712 (1999)	10
<i>Johnson v. Mielke</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 60, 181 N.W.2d 503 (1970)	9
<i>Pickens v. State</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 549, 292 N.W.2d 601 (1980)	7
<i>State v. Garfoot</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 214, 558 N.W.2d 626 (1997)	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>State v. King</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 548, 523 N.W.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1994).....	8
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 620, 551 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 2011 WI App 102, 336 Wis. 2d 399, 802 N.W.2d 194	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2016 WI 23, 367 Wis. 2d 483, 878 N.W.2d 135.....	6, 11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(g)	2
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(i)	2
Wis. Stat. § 939.61(1)(b)	2
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m)(a)	2
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g)(e).....	2

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(3).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 971.13	7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 971.13(1).....	7
Other Authorities	
Judicial Council Committee’s Note	
Wis. Stat. § 971.13	7, 10
